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  NOTICE 
 
The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Firemen’s Pension Board on 
Monday November 21, 2022 at 4:00 pm at the Stoughton Fire Department Training 
Room, 401 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589.   
 
 
AGENDA: 
 


1. Call to order 
2. Review of Agenda  
3. Election of Committee Chair 
4. Approval of prior meeting minutes 
5. Review and possible approval of proposed pension payments for 2022 
6. Discussion and possible action on R-xxx-2022 - Amend Fireman’s Pension 


Board investment trustees 
7. Discussion and possible action regarding website updates 
8. Review of fiscal year 2021 / 2022 Milliman actuarial valuation report 
9. Review of year-to-date fiscal reports 


a. Balance sheet 10-31-2022 
b. Revenue expenditures 10-31-2022 


10. Discussion and possible action regarding establishment of fiduciary trust fund 
11. Future agenda items 
12. Adjournment 


  
 
SENT TO: 
 
Pension Board Members 
Don Hanson, Assistant Chief 
Josh Ripp, Fire Chief 
Mike Olsen, Fire Captain 
Jerry King, Fire Captain 
Tim Swadley, Mayor 
David Ehlinger, Finance Director  
 
cc: Mayor Swadley 
 Council 
 Stoughton Newspapers/ Wisconsin State Journal      
 City Attorney, Matt Dregne (e-mail) 
         


  
 


“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR 
TO THIS MEETING.”    


 
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE 


COUNCIL.   













Retiree


Date 


Retired


FF Base Pay 


at 


Retirement Other Info Died Spouse


Spouse 


Passed


Pension Paid 


2021


Pension 


Payment for 


2021


Bakken, Clifford 12/31/1990 1,209.87$     8/19/2022 Helen 1,209.87$         786.42$        


Benschop, Melvin-$2084.50 5/12/2016 Beverly 3/19/2022 1,354.92$         -$               


Berndt, Tim 12/31/1990 Sandy 1,457.13$         1,457.13$     


Bradley, Robert 12/31/2012 JoAnne 1,634.90$         1,634.90$     


Bursack, David was $2043.62 7/1/2013 Peggy 2,043.62$         2,043.62$     


Farr, Charles deceased June 697.45$             697.45$        


Fath, Patrick was $1880.30 12/31/2013


retired 33.33% 


disability 626.77$             626.77$        


Fosdahl, Norris 4/3/1992 1,188.66$     none 1,188.66$         1,188.66$     


Gullickson, Rick 12/31/2009 1,880.13$     Dianna 1,880.13$         1,880.13$     


Halverson, John 5/7/2018 1,834.60$     Marie 2,109.79$         2,109.79$     


Honer, Dean 7/31/1987 1,044.00$     none 1,044.00$         1,044.00$     


Jess, William was $1667.60 12/31/2016 1,667.60$     Sharon 1,667.60$         1,667.60$     


Kittleson, Dickie 12/31/2021 1,834.60$     Full Retirement Vickie -$                    2,293.25$     


Kittleson, Robert ? deceased Pearl 2/6/2022 280.00$             -$               


Lamers Martin 2/1/2015 Jean 2,501.40$         2,501.40$     


Lauretic Brian was $1667.60 9/30/2017 1,667.60$     


retired with 33% 


disability 555.87$             555.87$        


Manthe David 10/1/1984 deceased Ellen 659.10$             659.10$        


Nitzsche Roger Judy 2,003.55$         2,003.55$     


Olson Ronald deceased Mary 10/3/2022 937.13$             -$               


Rigdon Cathy $1,634.90 Roger Thorson 1,634.90$         1,634.90$     


Rigdon Terry 7/4/2013 1,634.90$     Sheila 1,880.13$         1,880.13$     


Scheel Richard was $1602.84 1,602.84$     9/4/2016 Marilyn 1,041.84$         1,041.85$     


Strandlie Dwayne 12/10/2010 1,634.90$     Tina 1,634.90$         1,634.90$     


Strandlie Roger 6/30/2017 1,667.60$     Donna 1,917.74$         1,917.74$     


Thompson David 12/31/1994 Sandy 1,422.32$         1,422.32$     


Thorson Roger 6/7/2004 1,675.70$     Cathy Rigdon 1,675.70$         1,675.70$     


Venden Norm 0/1/1995 ? $1,245.41 Deceased 2020 Linda 1,245.41$         809.52$        


Wegner Scott 1/1/2020 1667.34


Left Volunteer 


Service 2015, FF 1,602.84$         1,602.84$     


Totals 25,090.65$  37,907.67$       36,769.53$  


2022 Pension Payment








CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN 
 


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 


Amend Fireman’s Pension Board investment trustees 


 
Committee 
Action: 


 
Fireman’s Pension Board recommended approval ____ on 11/21/22 
Finance Committee recommended approval ____ on 12/13/22                   
TIME SENSTIVE ITEM 


 
Fiscal Impact None 


 
File Number: 


 
R-xxx-2022 


 
Date 12/13/22 
044/26/24/02020


 


 
The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows: 
 


RECITALS: 


 WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton currently has mutual fund investments for the 
Fireman’s Pension Fund with Fidelity Investments as listed below: 


 Account 2BY-290459 
 Trustees:  Tammy LaBorde, Richard Kittleson, and John Halverson 
 
 Account 2BY-290467 
 Trustees:  John Neal, Treasurer; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, investment reports received from Fidelity Investments are still being mailed 
to John Neal at the former City Hall address of 381 E Main Street in Stoughton, Wisconsin; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the current members of the Fireman’s Pension Board include Richard 
Kittleson, Mike Olson, Jerry King, David Ehlinger (Director of Finance/Comptroller, ex-officio) 
and Tim Swadley (Mayor, ex-officio); and, 


 WHEREAS, Fidelity Investments has indicated that any change to trustees needs to be 
documented by Common Council activity; and, 


 WHEREAS, both the City’s audit firm of Baker Tilly US, LLP and the Director of 
Finance/Comptroller desire the investment reports be in the name of the current Director of 
Finance/Comptroller at the current address of 207 S. Forrest St, Stoughton, WI, 53589; and, 


 WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton desires that investment fund trustees with Fidelity 
Investments be limited to (a) the current Director of Finance/Comptroller as an ex-officio member 
of the Fireman’s Pension Board and (b) the current City Treasurer who is responsible for all other 
city investments;  


 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the current Director of 







Finance/Comptroller, David P. Ehlinger, and current City Treasurer, Lisa Aide, are authorized as 
trustees with Fidelity Investments for account numbers 2BY-290459 and 2BY-290467 on behalf 
of the City of Stoughton for the Fireman’s Pension Board; and, 


 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the current Director of Finance/Comptroller and 
current City Treasurer are authorized to complete any forms with Fidelity Investments at P.O. Box 
770001, Cincinnati, OH  45277-0002 as required by Fidelity Investments to complete these 
changes; and, 


 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the City of Stoughton shall notify Fidelity Investments 
of any staffing changes with either the Director of Finance/Comptroller or City Treasurer to ensure 
a smooth transition in investment trustees. 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote       
 
Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  
  
                                             
Mayor Tim Swadley    Date 


 
Council Action:           Override  Vote       
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Portfolio Summary (continued) 


Income Summary 


Tax-deferred 


Total 


Top Holdings 


Description 


Fide lrty Puritan 


Total 


Asset Allocation 


1%0ther 


This Period 


;::;�t:�1:�l 


Vear-to-Date 


Value 


$45,792 


$45,792 


$362.88 


$362.88 


Percent of 
Portfolio 


100% 


100% 


4%Fo�;�i�


[)


rti
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32% Bonds 


61% Domeshc Stock 


Asset Class 


Domestic Stock 


Bonds 


Foreign Stock 


Short Term 


Percent of 
Portfolio 


61% 


32 


4 


2 


Asset Class 


Other 


1111192/4 


INVESTMENT REPORT 


September 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022 


Percent of 
Portfolio 


IMPORTANT: If you have any unsettled trades pending, the asset a/loca.tion presented above 
may be materially impacted and, depending on the size and scope of such unsettled trades, 
rendered unreliable. Asset allocation includes Other Holdings and Assets Held Away when 
applicable. Please note that, due to rounding, percentages may not add to 100%. For further 
details, please see "Frequently Asked Questions� at Fidelity.com/Statements. 
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Account Summary 


Account Value: 


Change in Account Value 


Beginning Account Value 


Subtractions 


Distributions 


Change in Investment Value• 


Ending Account Value 


This Period 


$23.74 


-1.63 


$22.11 


$22.11 


� $1.63 


Vear-to-Date 


$28.37 


-0.17 


-0.17 


-6.09 


$22.11 


Income Summary 


Tax-deferred 


Total 


INVESTMENT REPORT 
September 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022 


Account# 2BY-290459 
CITY OF STOUGHTON - NON-PROTOTYPE 


This Period Year-to-Date 


$0.17 


$0.17 


Reflects appreciation or depreciation of your holdings due to price changes, transactions 
from Other Activity In or Out and Multi-currency transactions, plus any distribution and 
income earned during the statement period. 


Holdings 


This is a Fidelity Mutual Fund account which is held directly with the fund and is not carried by National Financial Services (NFS) or covered by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ($/PC). 


Descri.2_tion 
FIDELITY PURITAN 


Total Market Value 


Symbol/ 
Fund Number 
FPURX/00-4_ 


Beginning Price Ending 
Market Value Quantity Per Unit Market Value 


Sep 1
1 


2022 Sep 30
1 


2022 Sep 30
1 


2022 Cost Sep 30, 2022 
$23.74 1.043 . $21.2000 $17.748 $22.11 


$22.11 


Total Cost does not include the cost basis on core, money market or other positions where cost basis is unknown or not applicable. 


a The Cost amount for this security was estimated based on the fair market value of this security when it was originally deposited into your account. You may change this amount on 
Fidelity.com if it does not agree with your records. 
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GASB 73 DISCLOSURE  


Fiscal Years:  2021 and 2022


Prepared by


John M. Chmielewski, FSA, EA, MAAA


Principal and Consulting Actuary


Milliman, Inc.
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Brookfield, WI 53005-6043


Tel +1 262 784 2250


milliman.com


February 25, 2022
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This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Certification
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


Actuarial computations presented in this report under Statement No. 73 of the Governmental Accounting


Standards Board are for purposes of assisting the Fund in fulfilling its financial accounting requirements. No


attempt is being made to offer any accounting opinion or advice. This report is for fiscal years January 1,


2021 to December 31, 2021 and January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022. The reporting dates are December


31, 2021 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The calculations enclosed in this report have been made on


a basis consistent with our understanding of the plan provisions. Determinations for purposes other than


meeting financial reporting requirements may be significantly different than the results contained in this


report. Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit


security or meeting employer funding requirements.  


Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this


report due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated


by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;


increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these


measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements


based on the plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited


scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future


measurements.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information as of December 31, 2020 furnished by the


Fund. This information includes, but is not limited to, statutory provisions, member census data, and


financial information. The membership as of December 31, 2020 includes 34 active participants and 26


retirees and surviving spouses.  


We performed a limited review of the census and financial information used directly in our analysis and have


found them to be reasonably consistent and comparable with information used for other purposes. The


valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information is inaccurate or


incomplete our results may be different and our calculations may need to be revised.  


We hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report, including all costs and liabilities based on


actuarial assumptions and methods, is complete and accurate and determined in conformance with generally


recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices, which are consistent with the Actuarial Standards


of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board and the applicable Code of Professional Conduct,


amplifying Opinions and supporting Recommendations of the American Academy of Actuaries.


This valuation report is only an estimate of the plan's financial condition as of a single date. It can neither


predict the plan's future condition nor guarantee future financial soundness. Actuarial valuations do not


affect the ultimate cost of plan benefits, only the timing of plan contributions. While the valuation is based on


an array of individually reasonable assumptions, other assumption sets may also be reasonable and


valuation results based on those assumptions would be different. No one set of assumptions is uniquely


correct.  Determining results using alternative assumptions is outside the scope of our engagement.
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Certification


John M. Chmielewski, FSA, EA, MAAA


Principal and Consulting Actuary


GASB 73 Disclosure for Fiscal Years Ending December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 Page 2


Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


The valuation results have been developed using models employing standard actuarial techniques. We have


reviewed the models, including their inputs, calculations, and outputs for consistency, reasonableness, and


appropriateness to the intended purpose and in compliance with generally accepted actuarial practice and


relevant actuarial standards of practice. The models, including all input, calculations, and output may not be


appropriate for any other purpose.


Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal use and benefit of Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement


Fund. To the extent that Milliman's work is not subject to disclosure under applicable public records laws,


Milliman’s work may not be provided to third parties without Milliman’s prior written consent. Milliman does


not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to


release its work product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a Release, subject to


the following exceptions: (a) the Plan Sponsor may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the


Plan Sponsor's professional service advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not


use Milliman’s work for any purpose other than to benefit the Fund; and (b) the Plan Sponsor may provide a


copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to other governmental entities, as required by law.  


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


I, John M. Chmielewski, am an actuary for Milliman, Inc. I am a member of the American Academy of


Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial


opinion contained herein.  


No third party recipient of Milliman's work product should rely upon Milliman's work product. Such recipients


should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to their specific needs.


The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a


substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.


The signing actuary is independent of the plan sponsor. We are not aware of any relationship that would


impair the objectivity of our work.


This report and its use are subject to the terms of our Consulting Services Agreement with the Fund dated


December 13, 2017.
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


GASB Statement 73 is for accounting and financial reporting for pensions not within the scope of GASB


Statement 68, and applies for employer fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2016. GASB 73 applies to


retirement plans (both defined benefit and defined contribution) that either do not have any dedicated assets


associated with them or have assets that are not in a trust meeting certain requirements. With no assets in


an irrevocable trust, the entire total pension liability is shown on the employer’s balance sheet under GASB


73.


The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) released a new accounting standard for certain


public pension plans and participating employers in 2015. This standard, GASB Statement No. 73, has


substantially revised the accounting requirements previously mandated under GASB Statements No. 25 and


27. The most notable change is the distinct separation of funding from financial reporting. The Annual


Required Contribution (ARC) has been eliminated under GASB 73 and is no longer relevant for financial


reporting purposes. As a result, plan sponsors have been encouraged to establish a formal funding policy


that is separate from financial reporting calculations.
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Executive Summary


Relationship Between Valuation Date, Measurement Date, and Reporting Date


Significant Changes
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


The Valuation Date is December 31, 2020. This is the date as of which the actuarial valuation is performed.


The Measurement Dates are December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021. The Measurement Date is the


date as of which the total Pension liability is determined. The Reporting Dates are December 31, 2021 and


December 31, 2022.  The Reporting Date is the plan's and/or employer's fiscal year ending date.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


There have been no significant changes between the valuation date and fiscal year end.







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Total Pension Liability


Total Pension Liability December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022


Total pension liability $1,196,146 $1,239,426


Covered payroll N/A N/A


Total pension liability as a % of covered payroll N/A N/A


Discount Rate


Discount rate 2.12% 2.06%


20 Year Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Yield 2.12% 2.06%


The discount rate was based on the 20-year Bond Buyer GO Index.


Other Key Actuarial Assumptions


Valuation date December 31, 2020 December 31, 2020


Measurement date December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021


Salary increases including inflation


Mortality


Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the valuation date, calculated based


on the discount rate and actuarial assumptions below, and was then projected forward to the measurement


date. Any significant changes during this period have been reflected as prescribed by GASB 73.


The actuarial assumptions that determined the total pension liability as of December 31, 2021 and December


31, 2022 were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period 2018-2020 for the


Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS).


WRS; see "Actuarial 


Assumptions" for 


details


WRS; see "Actuarial 


Assumptions" for 


details


2.30% 2.30%







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Increase (Decrease)


Total Pension


Changes in Total Pension Liability Liability


2021 2022


Beginning of Year Balances $1,067,144 $1,196,146


Changes for the year:


Service cost 31,013 43,905


Interest on total Pension liability 29,603 25,891


Effect of plan changes 0 0


Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (10,613) 0


Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 114,780 11,186


Benefit payments (35,781) (37,702)


End of Year Balances 1,196,146 1,239,426


Changes in Total Pension Liability


2021


1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase


1.12% 2.12% 3.12%


Total Pension Liability $1,400,567 $1,196,146 $1,034,640


2022


1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase


1.06% 2.06% 3.06%


Total Pension Liability $1,451,825 $1,239,426 $1,071,892
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


Changes in Total Pension Liability


The following presents the Total Pension Liability of the Fund, calculated using a discount rate that is 1 


percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability and Related Ratios
(in 1,000s)


Fiscal Year Ending December 31
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013


Total OPEB Liability*
Service cost $44 $31 $21 $47 $41 $42 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Interest on total Pension liability 26 30 36 49 49 46 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Changes of benefit terms 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Effect of economic/demographic gains or (losses) 0 (11) 0 (344) 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Effect of assumption changes or inputs 11 115 179 (236) 72 (42) N/A N/A N/A N/A


Benefit payments (38) (36) (36) (40) (38) (37) N/A N/A N/A N/A


Net change in total OPEB liability 43 129 199 (524) 123 9 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Total Pension liability, beginning 1,196 1,067 868 1,392 1,269 1,260 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Total Pension liability, ending 1,239 1,196 1,067 868 1,392 1,269 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Covered payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A


Total OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A


* Due to rounding, values may not add correctly.
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, recalculations of prior years are not required, and if prior years are not reported in accordance with


the current GASB standards, they should not be reported.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or


liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Pension  Expense 


January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022 to


Pension Expense December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022


Service cost $31,013 $43,905


Interest on total Pension liability 29,603 25,891


Effect of plan changes 0 0


Recognition of Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources


Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses (47,886) (47,886)


Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 11,906 13,426


Pension Expense 24,636 35,336


As of December 31, 2021, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:


Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows


Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources of Resources of Resources


Differences between expected and actual experience ($213,523) $0


Changes of assumptions (153,396) 261,556


Contributions made subsequent to measurement date 0   * 


Total (366,919) 261,556


As of December 31, 2022, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:


Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows


Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources of Resources of Resources


Differences between expected and actual experience ($165,637) $0


Changes of assumptions (115,683) 221,603


Contributions made subsequent to measurement date 0   * 


Total (281,320) 221,603


* Any employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date should be reported under deferred outflows of 


resources and recognized as a reduction of the net Pension liability.  


2022 ($35,980) 2023 ($34,460)


2023 (35,980) 2024 (30,045)


2024 (31,565) 2025 (36,169)


2025 (37,689) 2026 8,468


2026 6,948 2027 25,327


Thereafter* 28,903 Thereafter* 7,162
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to other


postemployment benefits will be recognized in Pension expense as follows:


* Note that additional future deferred inflows and outflows of resources may impact these numbers.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.


Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third


parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


Year ending December 31:       2022Year ending December 31:                                  2021







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources


Amount Amount Balance of Balance of


Original Recognized Recognized Deferred Deferred


Original Date Rec. in 12/31/2021 through Inflows Outflows


Amount Established Period* Expense 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 12/31/2021


Economic/ ($10,613) 12/31/2021 7.36 ($1,442) ($1,442) ($9,171) $0


demographic $0 12/31/2020 7.40 0 0 0 0


(gains) or losses ($343,684) 12/31/2019 7.40 (46,444) (139,332) (204,352) 0


Total (47,886) (140,774) (213,523) 0


Assumption 114,780 12/31/2021 7.36 15,595 15,595 0 99,185


changes or 178,613 12/31/2020 7.40 24,137 48,274 0 130,339


inputs (236,108) 12/31/2019 7.40 (31,906) (95,718) (140,390) 0


71,580 12/31/2018 7.24 9,887 39,548 0 32,032


(42,041) 12/31/2017 7.24 (5,807) (29,035) (13,006) 0


Total 11,906 (21,336) (153,396) 261,556


Total for economic/demographic gains or losses


and assumption changes or inputs (366,919) 261,556


Total net deferrals (105,363)


* 
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


Economic/demographic (gains)/losses and assumption changes or inputs are recognized over the average


remaining service life for all active and inactive members.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


For Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2021







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources


Amount Amount Balance of Balance of


Original Recognized Recognized Deferred Deferred


Original Date Rec. in 12/31/2022 through Inflows Outflows


Amount Established Period* Expense 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 12/31/2022


Economic/ $0 12/31/2022 7.36 $0 $0 $0 $0


demographic ($10,613) 12/31/2021 7.36 (1,442) (2,884) (7,729) 0


(gains) or losses $0 12/31/2020 7.40 0 0 0 0


($343,684) 12/31/2019 7.40 (46,444) (185,776) (157,908) 0


Total (47,886) (188,660) (165,637) 0


Assumption 11,186 12/31/2022 7.36 1,520 1,520 0 9,666


changes or 114,780 12/31/2021 7.36 15,595 31,190 0 83,590


inputs 178,613 12/31/2020 7.40 24,137 72,411 0 106,202


(236,108) 12/31/2019 7.40 (31,906) (127,624) (108,484) 0


71,580 12/31/2018 7.24 9,887 49,435 0 22,145


(42,041) 12/31/2017 7.24 (5,807) (34,842) (7,199) 0


Total 13,426 (7,910) (115,683) 221,603


Total for economic/demographic gains or losses


and assumption changes or inputs (281,320) 221,603


Total net deferrals (59,717)


* 
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


For Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2022


Economic/demographic (gains)/losses and assumption changes or inputs are recognized over the average


remaining service life for all active and inactive members.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Total Total Pension


Pension Deferred Deferred Net Liability plus Annual


Liability Inflows Outflows Deferrals Net Deferrals Expense


Balances as of December 31, 2020 ($1,067,144) ($441,905) $196,395 ($245,510) ($1,312,654)


Service costService cost (31,013) 31,013


InterestInterest on total Pension liability (29,603) 29,603


Effect of plan changes 0 0


Differences between expected and actual experienceEffect of liability gains or losses 10,613 (10,613) 0 (10,613)


Effect of assumption changes or inputs (114,780) 0 114,780 114,780


Benefit payments 35,781 35,781


Recognition of liability gains or losses 47,886 0 47,886 (47,886)


Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 37,713 (49,619) (11,906) 11,906


-------------------


Annual expense (24,636) 24,636
------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------


Balances as of December 31, 2021 (1,196,146) (366,919) 261,556 (105,363) (1,301,509)


Total Total Pension


Pension Deferred Deferred Net Liability plus Annual


Liability Inflows Outflows Deferrals Net Deferrals Expense


Balances as of December 31, 2021 ($1,196,146) ($366,919) $261,556 ($105,363) ($1,301,509)


Service costService cost (43,905) 43,905


InterestInterest on total Pension liability (25,891) 25,891


Effect of plan changes 0 0


Differences between expected and actual experienceEffect of liability gains or losses 0 0 0 0


Effect of assumption changes or inputs (11,186) 0 11,186 11,186


Benefit payments 37,702 37,702


Recognition of liability gains or losses 47,886 0 47,886 (47,886)


Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 37,713 (51,139) (13,426) 13,426
-------------------


Annual expense (35,336) 35,336
------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------


Balances as of December 31, 2022 (1,239,426) (281,320) 221,603 (59,717) (1,299,143)
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no


duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work


product.


Pension Liability and Expense Summary







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation


Glossary


Actuarially Determined 


Contribution


Deferred Inflows/Outflows 


of Resources


Discount Rate


1)  


2)


Fiduciary Net Position


Long-Term Expected 


Rate of Return


Money-Weighted 


Rate of Return


Municipal Bond Rate


Net Pension Liability


Projected Benefit Payments


Service Cost


Total Pension Liability


GASB 73 Disclosure for Fiscal Years Ending December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 Page 12


Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


A target or recommended contribution to a defined benefit pension plan for the


reporting period, determined based on the funding policy and most recent


measurement available when the contribution for the reporting period was


adopted.


Portion of changes in net pension liability that is not immediately recognized in


Pension Expense. These changes include differences between expected and


actual experience, changes in assumptions, and differences between expected


and actual earnings on plan investments. 


Single rate of return that, when applied to all projected benefit payments,


results in an actuarial present value of projected benefit payments equal to the


sum of:


The actuarial present value of benefit payments projected to be made in


future periods where the plan assets are projected to be sufficient to meet


benefit payments, calculated using the Long-Term Expected Rate of Return.


The portion of actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that is


attributable to past periods of member service using the Entry Age Normal cost


method based on the requirements of GASB 73.


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other


purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman


recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.


The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments not included in


(1), calculated using the Municipal Bond Rate.


Equal to market value of assets.


Long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments expected to be


used to finance the payment of benefits, net of investment expenses.


The internal rate of return on pension plan investments, net of investment


expenses.


Yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds


with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher.


Total Pension Liability minus the Plan's Fiduciary Net Position (unfunded


accrued liability).


All benefits estimated to be payable through the pension plan to current active


and inactive employees as a result of their past service and expected future


service.


The portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that is


attributed to a valuation year.







Milliman Financial Reporting Valuation 
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Stoughton Volunteer Fire Retirement Fund 


This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other 
purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.  Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product. 


 


Summary of Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The following actuarial assumptions were used in the development of the City of Stoughton Volunteer 


Firefighters Retirement Fund cost projections. Where consistent with the terms of the plan, actuarial 


assumptions have utilized the assumptions for the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS). These 


assumptions were adopted by the Employee Trust Funds Board in connection with a study of experience 


during 2018-2020. In our opinion, these assumptions are reasonable for the intended purposes of the 


report. Assumptions regarding future compensation increases are based on recent experience and on our 


estimates of future experience. 


Interest Discount Rate 


Measurement Date Rate 


December 31, 2020 2.12% 


December 31, 2021 2.06% 


Mortality* 


Pre-Retirement: This assumption applies to death while in service. Rates are based on the 2020 WRS 


Experience Table for Active Employees as the base table and projected with mortality improvements using 


100% of the fully generational MP-2021 projection scale from a base year of 2010.  


Post-Retirement: This assumption applies to death of participants after retirement. Rates are based on the 


2020 WRS Experience Table for Healthy Retirees as the base table and projected with mortality 


improvements using 100% of the fully generational MP-2021 projection scale from a base year of 2010. 


Post-Disability: This assumption applies to death after disablement. Rates are based on the 2020 WRS 


Experience Table for Disabled Retirees as the base table and projected with mortality improvements using 


100% of the fully generational MP-2021 projection scale from a base year of 2010. 


* Sample rates of base mortality tables projected to 2020 are shown in Appendix A. 


Employee Turnover/Withdrawal 


Ten-year select and ultimate rates of WRS for Non-State Protective with Social Security. Ultimate rates 


after the tenth year are shown in the rate table in Appendix A. Select rates are as follows: 


  Year Non-State Protective with Social Security 


First 15.6% 


Second 9.4% 


Third 5.3% 


Fourth 4.4% 


Fifth 4.2% 


Sixth 3.3% 


Seventh 3.2% 


Eighth 3.0% 


Ninth 2.7% 


Tenth 2.3% 
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This work product was prepared solely for the Fund for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other 
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Disablement 


WRS disability rates for Non-State Protective with Social Security. Rates shown in the rate table in Appendix 


A.  


Retirement 


WRS retirement rates for Non-State Protective with Social Security. Rates shown in the rate table in 


Appendix A.  


Salary Adjustment Factors 


Volunteer stipends assumed to increase 2.3% annually. For Entry Age Normal calculations, 0% salary 


increase assumed for projection backwards. 


Age Difference of Active Employees and Spouses 


Spouses assumed to be the same age as participants. 


Changes in Assumptions Since Prior Valuation 


The demographic assumptions have been updated based upon the most recent WRS experience study. 
The discount rate was changed pursuant to GASB 73. The overall impact of the new assumptions is an 
increase in the benefit obligations. 


Rationale for Significant Assumptions:  


With any valuation of future benefits, assumptions of anticipated future events are required. If actual events 


differ from the assumptions made, the actual cost of the plan will vary as well. The following assumptions 


should be reviewed for appropriateness. 


Discount Rate: The discount rate is based upon the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Year Municipal 


Bond Index as of the measurement date.  


Demographic Assumptions: Other than the assumptions for compensation increases for volunteer 


firefighters, we have used the actuarial assumptions used to value liabilities under the Wisconsin 


Retirement System. The actuary for the system updates assumptions triennially based upon plan 


experience. Assumed compensation increases for volunteer firefighters is based on past experience. 
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Summary of Participant Data 
 


Participant Data: We relied on the following plan participant data as of December 31, 2020. 


 


 
Participant 


Count 
Average 


Age 
Average 
Service 


2020 
Average 
Salary 


Active Employees 34 44.8 12.1 $1,965 


Retirees  26(1) 72.4   


 
(1)Includes six surviving spouses
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Summary of Plan Provisions 
 


Eligibility Requirements and Benefits:  


Retirement Benefits 


To qualify for a firefighter’s pension, a firefighter must serve 22 years and have reached the age of 52 years. 


A firefighter with 22 years of service but not yet 52 years of age may retire. When he or she reaches the 


age of 52 years, he or she will receive 100% of the regular pension. 


Only volunteer firefighters are eligible for benefits under this plan. 


Disability Benefits 


A firefighter disabled (unable to function as a firefighter as certified by a doctor) as a direct result of fire 


service, regardless of length of service, is eligible for 100% of the regular pension. A firefighter disabled in 


any other fashion who has served at least 10 years is eligible for 33 1/3% of the regular pension. 


Death Benefits 


A spouse of a deceased retired firefighter shall receive 65% of the retired firefighter’s regular pension. 


Likewise, the spouse of a deceased active firefighter with at least 10 years of service shall receive 65% of 


the firefighter’s regular pension. The spousal benefits described in this paragraph are forfeit in the event of 


remarriage. 


The spouse of a deceased active firefighter who dies in the line of duty shall receive 100% of the regular 


pension. 


Pension Amounts 
 
A firefighter’s regular pension is 100% of their salary at the time of retirement. 


A Fire Chief’s regular pension is 150% of the salary at the time of retirement. 


An Assistant Fire Chief’s regular pension is 125% of the salary at the time of retirement. 


A Deputy Fire Chief’s regular pension is 125% of the salary at the time of retirement. 


A Fire Captain’s regular pension is 115% of the salary at the time of retirement. 
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Appendix A:  Rate Tables 
 


Non-State Protective with Social Security 


 
Separations from active status expressed as number of occurrences per 10,000: 
 


 
Withdrawal 


Early/Normal 
Retirement Death Disability 


Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 


25 N/A N/A 0 0 2 1 2  2  


26 N/A N/A 0 0 2 1 2  2  


27 N/A N/A 0 0 3 1 2  2  


28 N/A N/A 0 0 3 2 2  2  


29 N/A N/A 0 0 3 2 2  2  


30 210 210 0 0 3 2 2  2  


31 200 200 0 0 4 2 2  2  


32 200 200 0 0 4 3 2  2  


33 190 190 0 0 4 3 2  2  


34 180 180 0 0 5 3 2  2  


35 180 180 0 0 5 3 3  3  


36 170 170 0 0 5 3 3  3  


37 160 160 0 0 5 4 3  3  


38 160 160 0 0 6 4 3  3  


39 160 160 0 0 6 4 4  4  


40 150 150 0 0 6 4 4  4  


41 150 150 0 0 6 4 4  4  


42 150 150 0 0 7 5 4  4  


43 150 150 0 0 7 5 4  4  


44 150 150 0 0 7 5 5  5  


45 140 140 0 0 8 5 5  5  


46 140 140 0 0 8 6 6  6  


47 140 140 0 0 9 6 6  6  


48 140 140 0 0 10 7 7  7  


49 140 140 0 0 11 7 8  8  


50 130 130 600 600 12 8 9 9 


51 130 130 800 800 13 9 10 10 


52 130 130 1,100 1,100 14 10 10 10 


53 130 130 3,400 3,400 16 11 53 53 


54 130 130 3,200 3,200 17 12 96 96 


55 0 0 2,600 2,600 19 13 139 139 


56 0 0 2,300 2,300 21 14 181 181 


57 0 0 2,700 2,700 23 15 224 224 


58 0 0 2,100 2,100 26 17 227 227 


59 0 0 2,300 2,300 28 18 230 230 
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Non-State Protective with Social Security 


 
Separations from active status expressed as number of occurrences per 10,000: 


 


 
Withdrawal 


Early/Normal 
Retirement Death Disability 


Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 


60 0 0 2,200 2,200 31 20 234 234 


61 0 0 3,000 3,000 35 21 0 0 


62 0 0 3,500 3,500 38 23 0 0 


63 0 0 2,700 2,700 42 25 0 0 


64 0 0 3,000 3,000 46 28 0 0 


65 0 0 3,400 3,400 50 30 0 0 


66 0 0 3,500 3,500 54 33 0 0 


67 0 0 3,500 3,500 59 36 0 0 


68 0 0 3,500 3,500 64 40 0 0 


69 0 0 3,500 3,500 70 45 0 0 


70 0 0 10,000 10,000 75 51 0 0 


71 0 0 10,000 10,000 81 57 0 0 


72 0 0 10,000 10,000 88 65 0 0 


73 0 0 10,000 10,000 95 74 0 0 


74 0 0 10,000 10,000 102 85 0 0 


75 0 0 10,000 10,000 111 97 0 0 
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Non-State Protective with Social Security 


 
Separations from retired status expressed as number of occurrences per 10,000: 


 


 Healthy Disabled 


Age Male Female Male Female 


50 12 9 172 162 


51 14 11 183 169 


52 16 13 195 178 


53 18 16 207 187 


54 21 19 221 197 


55 25 23 234 207 


56 28 25 248 216 


57 31 28 261 224 


58 34 30 273 231 


59 38 33 285 236 


60 42 35 296 240 


61 47 38 307 243 


62 52 40 318 245 


63 57 43 329 247 


64 62 46 340 249 


65 68 50 351 253 


66 75 54 362 257 


67 83 59 373 264 


68 92 65 386 273 


69 102 72 399 284 


70 114 80 415 299 


71 128 91 432 316 


72 144 103 452 337 


73 162 117 476 362 


74 184 134 503 390 


75 209 154 535 422 


76 238 177 571 459 


77 271 204 611 500 


78 309 234 657 547 


79 352 268 708 598 
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Non-State Protective with Social Security 


 
Separations from retired status expressed as number of occurrences per 10,000: 
 


 Healthy Disabled 


Age Male Female Male Female 


80 400 308 765 656 


81 456 352 828 719 


82 519 403 899 789 


83 592 461 975 866 


84 674 527 1,058 950 


85 768 601 1,148 1,042 


86 874 685 1,245 1,138 


87 992 779 1,348 1,235 


88 1,123 885 1,460 1,335 


89 1,269 1,003 1,599 1,435 


90 1,430 1,136 1,753 1,538 


91 1,605 1,284 1,910 1,645 


92 1,793 1,448 2,068 1,759 


93 1,991 1,626 2,226 1,882 


94 2,197 1,817 2,386 2,015 


95 2,407 2,019 2,547 2,162 


96 2,632 2,238 2,727 2,331 


97 2,861 2,466 2,916 2,522 


98 3,093 2,701 3,118 2,727 


99 3,328 2,941 3,335 2,949 


100 3,561 3,184 3,561 3,184 


101 3,793 3,430 3,793 3,430 


102 4,023 3,678 4,023 3,678 


103 4,252 3,927 4,252 3,927 


104 4,474 4,174 4,474 4,174 


105 4,690 4,418 4,690 4,418 


106 4,900 4,654 4,900 4,654 


107 5,100 4,884 5,100 4,884 


108 5,290 5,105 5,290 5,105 


109 5,472 5,316 5,472 5,316 


110 5,617 5,515 5,617 5,515 


111 5,633 5,704 5,633 5,704 


112 5,649 5,808 5,649 5,808 


113 5,664 5,821 5,664 5,821 


114 5,681 5,835 5,681 5,835 


115 5,697 5,848 5,697 5,848 


 
 








BALANCE SHEET FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/1Page:11/17/2022 12:45 PM
User: DAVE
DB: Stoughton


Period Ending 10/31/2022


                                     Fund 243 FIRE PENSION FUND


Balance
Current Year
Beg. BalanceDescriptionGL Number


*** Assets ***


54,503.46 103,270.38 PRIMARY CHECKING243-00000-11100
45,792.91 58,342.76 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS243-00000-11200
849,448.44 742,396.27 WISC INVESTMENT FUND243-00000-11302


949,744.81 904,009.41 Total Assets


*** Liabilities ***


0.00 0.00 Total Liabilities


*** Fund Balance ***


0.00 904,009.41 FUND BALANCE243-00000-39000
904,009.41 0.00 FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED243-00000-39600


904,009.41 904,009.41 Total Fund Balance


904,009.41 Beginning Fund Balance


45,735.40 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
949,744.81 Ending Fund Balance
949,744.81 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance








REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/1Page:11/17/2022 01:00 PM
User: DAVE
DB: Stoughton


PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.29


% BDGT
USED


AVAILABLE
BALANCE


NORM (ABNORM)


ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/22


INCR (DECR)


YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022


NORM (ABNORM)
2022


AMENDED BUDGET


2022
ORIGINAL


BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER


Fund 243 - FIRE PENSION FUND
Dept 00000 - REVENUE
Account Type: Revenue


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 INTEREST243-00000-48110
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 DIVIDENDS243-00000-48114
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 PENSION CONTRIBUTION243-00000-48900
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND243-00000-48930


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,100.00 Total Revenue:


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,100.00 Net - Dept 00000 - REVENUE


Dept 52200 - FIRE DEPT
Account Type: Revenue


127.65 (11,611.09)0.00 53,611.09 42,000.00 0.00 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE243-52200-43420
2,254.83 (10,774.16)5,737.46 11,274.16 500.00 0.00 INTEREST243-52200-48110


100.00 12,549.85 (3,369.67)(12,549.85)0.00 0.00 INVESTMENT MARKET ADJUSTMENTS243-52200-48199
0.00 (500.00)0.00 0.00 (500.00)0.00 FUND BAL APPLIED - TAX LEVY243-52200-49910


124.61 (10,335.40)2,367.79 52,335.40 42,000.00 0.00 Total Revenue:
Account Type: Expenditure


0.00 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT243-52200-50130
100.00 (6,600.00)0.00 6,600.00 0.00 0.00 ACTUARIAL FEES243-52200-50404


15.71 35,400.00 0.00 6,600.00 42,000.00 0.00 Total Expenditure:


(45,735.40)2,367.79 45,735.40 0.00 0.00 Net - Dept 52200 - FIRE DEPT


100.00 (45,735.40)2,367.79 45,735.40 0.00 15,100.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES


15.71 35,400.00 0.00 6,600.00 42,000.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
124.61 (10,335.40)2,367.79 52,335.40 42,000.00 15,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES


Fund 243 - FIRE PENSION FUND:





